

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County African American Advisory Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Rev. Frank E. Coleman, Jr., 24 Vernon Avenue, Apt. 2, Yonkers, New York as a member of the Westchester County African American Advisory Board, for the term June 4, 2021 to December 31, 2022.

Given under my hand and seal this 4th day of June, 2021.

George Latimer County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

June 4, 2021

Rev. Frank Coleman 24 Vernon Avenue, Apt. 2 Yonkers, NY 10704

Dear Reverend Coleman,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a member of the Westchester County African American Advisory Board, effective today, Friday, June 4, 2021, pursuant to the Laws of Westchester County §277.421. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2022.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office and file it with the County Clerk prior to the next African American Advisory Board meeting, and provide this office with a copy within 30 days. Please contact Paula Friedman at (914) 995-2940 for the date, place, and time of the African American Advisory Board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics, which includes the annual filing of a financial disclosure statement with the County Board of Ethics. A financial disclosure form is attached.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Very Truly Yours,

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/wm

cc:

Honorable Board of Legislators

Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Email: ce@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900

BIO-REV FRANK EVAN COLEMAN JR:

Rev. Coleman was born and raised in Westchester New York. He is the husband of the Rev. Margaret Fountain Coleman of Yonkers New York & the father of one son & three daughters.

He is a graduate of The Tuckahoe High School, Eastchester NY, graduate of Virginia Union University with a B.A. degree focusing on Religion & Philosophy and graduate of Almeda University with a Masters focusing on Pastoral Studies.

He also matriculated at the Samuel Dewitt Proctor School of Theology for two years at Virginia Union before relocating.

He is presently pursuing his second Masters at Alliance Theological Seminary, NYC in the area of Church Redevelopment.

He is the former Pastor of the Zion Baptist Church in Westmoreland Virginia (1980 - 1999), former Pastor of the Shiloh Baptist Church in Tuckahoe New York since (1999 – 2010) and former Pastor of the First Baptist Church in South Boston Virginia (January 2010 – December 2014).

He is presently the Senior Pastor of the Mother Black Church of Yonkers NY, the Historic Messiah Baptist Church, 76 Warburton Avenue, Yonkers NY since 2016.

He has served as Secretary and Vice President of the Division of Clergy of the Baptist General Convention of Va. as well as contributed to published works with the BGC of Virginia. He is also past Moderator of the Northern Neck Baptist Association of Virginia.

Because of his lifelong community activism, before moving back to NY, he was the Vice President of the Halifax County Substance Abuse Awareness Coalition, Commissioner of the Southside Planning District Commission, Board member of The Department of Social Services in Halifax, and member of the S.C.L.C., Danville Branch

He was the President of the Halifax/South Boston NAACP (2007-2009) (He is also a Life member of the NAACP).

Before leaving NY during his first tenure, he was V.P. of the Tuckahoe School District's school board, on the Tuckahoe's Ethics Board and Co-Founder/President of the Committee Worker for All Children (CWAC).

Currently, he is the President of The NAACP of Yonkers NY.

As a result of his lifelong community activism and service, during the 114th Congress and their second session, Rev. Coleman was given special honors and was recorded as such in the United States Congressional Record. (December 1, 2016)

He was given honor by the Community of Tuckahoe New York, proclaiming a day in Tuckahoe as Rev. Frank E. Coleman Day in 1999.

He received the honor also in Westmoreland Virginia in 1999, as well as in Yonkers NY in 2016.

He has preached and musically proclaimed the gospel throughout the country over a span of 41 years.

He has been blessed to release a musical CD, "Rev. Frankie Coleman & Saved" in 2007, which shares many genres of music for all people who love Jesus Christ. You can presently purchase it electronically on "itunes".

His two favorite passages of scriptures are:

Romans 12:1-2 I beseech you therefore brethren by the mercies of God to present your bodies a living sacrifice, holy acceptable to God which is your reasonable service. And be not conformed to this world but be transformed by the renewing of your mind that you may prove what is that good and acceptable and perfect will of God.

Isaiah 54:17 No weapon formed against you shall prosper, and every tongue which rise against you in judgment you shall condemn. This is the heritage of the servants of the Lord, and their rightcourness is from me, says the Lord."

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions

STATE OF NEW YORK) NO. UT106165030 - Qual	y Public - State of New York lified in Westchester County on Expires - 20 23
I, Frank E. Coleman JR. do solemnly swear (or afficient or Type Name)	îrm) that I will support
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of Net faithfully discharge the duties of the office of African Amenian A	
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability. Date: Une 14, 2021 (Signature)	¢)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this H day of Tune, 2021. (Signature) Johna M. Toune (Print or Type Name)	Donna M. Toone - Notary Public - State of New Yor No. 01T06165630 - Qualified in Westchester County - Commission Spires - 20 2
(Title of Official Administering Oath)	

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.